

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,**

Respondent,

No. 14-1146

**BRIEF FOR STATE INTERVENORS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

RAISSA LERNER

Deputy Attorney General

California Department of Justice

1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor

P.O. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612

MAURA HEALEY

Attorney General of Massachusetts

MELISSA A. HOFFER

TURNER SMITH

Assistant Attorneys General

Environmental Protection Division

One Ashburton Place

Boston, MA 02108

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN

Attorney General of New York

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU

Deputy Solicitor General

BETHANY A. DAVIS NOLL

Assistant Solicitor General

MICHAEL J. MYERS

MORGAN A. COSTELLO

BRIAN LUSIGNAN

Assistant Attorneys General

Environmental Protection Bureau

The Capitol

Albany, NY 12224

(518) 776-2400

February 10, 2015

Additional Counsel on Signature Pages

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PETITION IS JURISDICTIONALLY DEFECTIVE AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED	5
A. Petitioners Lack Standing to Challenge the Settlement Agreement.....	5
B. Petitioners Are Too Late to Challenge the Agreement and Too Early to Challenge the Rule.	7
II. PETITIONERS' CHALLENGE TO THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT FAILS ON THE MERITS	10
A. Congress Enacted Two Different Versions of Section 111(d).....	11
B. The House Amendment Maintains Section 111(d)'s Role in the Act's Comprehensive Regulatory Scheme.	13
C. The Senate Amendment to Section 111(d) Also Defeats Petitioners' Interpretation of the Statute.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Agretti v. ANR Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1992).....	7
* <i>American Elec. Power v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	18,19
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	23
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10,13
<i>Citizens to Save Spencer Co. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	24
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Commissioner v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	15
<i>Desert Citizens Against Pollution v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Falconbridge U.S., Inc. v. Bank One Illinois, N.A.</i> , 227 F.3d 928 (7th Cir 2000).....	6
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	6

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	14fn3
<i>Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA</i> , 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	3,16
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , No. 05-1097, 2007 WL 3231261 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 3, 2007).....	23,25
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20fn6
<i>Ope Shipping Ltd. v. Allstate Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 687 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	6
<i>Rettig v. Pension Benefit Guarantee Corp.</i> , 744 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Neville</i> , 82 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
* <i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964).....	23,23fn7
* <i>Utility Air Reg. Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	15
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20

Williams v. Eggleston,
170 U.S. 304 (1898)..... 6

Young v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.,
476 U.S. 974 (1986)..... 14

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1)..... 15

42 U.S.C. §§ 7408-7410 19

42 U.S.C. § 7408 2

42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)..... 11,12

42 U.S.C. § 7410 2

42 U.S.C. § 7411(b).....3fn1

*42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) 1,2,3,4,5,8,9, 10,11,12,13,14,
15,16,17,18,19,20,21,24

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)..... 11

*42 U.S.C. § 74122,8,9,9fn2,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,19,20

42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1)(A)..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1) 11,21

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(1)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(7)..... 20,21

42 U.S.C. § 7413(g)	3
*42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d).....	1
*Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 108(g), 104 Stat. 2399 (1990).....	12
*Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 302(a), 104 Stat. 2399 (1990)	12,24

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. pt. 63, subpt. AAAA	17fn5
40 C.F.R. pt. 63, subpt. BB.....	17fn5

FEDERAL REGISTERS

42 Fed. Reg. 12,022 (Mar. 1, 1977)	17fn5
61 Fed. Reg. 9,905 (Mar. 12, 1996)	17fn5
70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005)	9fn2,20fn6
75 Fed. Reg. 82,392 (Dec. 30, 2010)	3
77 Fed. Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 16, 2012)	4,8
77 Fed. Reg. 22,392 (Apr. 13, 2012).....	8
79 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (June 18, 2014)	1,4,16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. 1630, 101st Cong. (May 23, 1990).....	24
A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Vol. 1, at 46 & n.1 (1993)	17-18
